

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CATHOLIC REPORTER IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT P. LOBUE

Counsel of Record

EUGENE M. GELERNTER

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI

KATHRINA SZYMBORSKI

SOPHIE B. KAISER

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

rplobue@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 16, 2015

258532



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S VIEWS ARE RELEVANT IN INTERPRETING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	5
II. METHODS OF EXECUTION THAT ARE EXPERIMENTAL AND CAUSE UNDUE SUFFERING ARE AN AFFRONT TO HUMAN DIGNITY AND SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED.....	8
A. Oklahoma's Use of Midazolam in Conjunction with a Paralytic and Potassium Chloride Creates a Substantial Risk of Torture.....	8
B. The Experimental Use of Midazolam in Lethal Injection Procedures Violates the Physical and Psychological Integrity of Human Beings	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Brutality of Recent Problematic Executions Devalues Human Life and Erodes Our Sense of Innate Human Dignity	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 7
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	7
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	9, 10
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	5
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	12
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 14
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	5
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. . . . <i>passim</i>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
1993 Encyclical, Veritatis Splendor (available at http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_06081993_veritatis-splendor.html).....	8
Address of Pope Benedict XVI to the Participants in the Twelfth World Congress of the International Commission of Catholic Prison Pastoral Care, Sept. 6, 2007 (available at http://w2.vatican.va/content/benedict-xvi/en/speeches/2007/september/documents/hf_ben-xvi_spe_20070906_pastorale-carceraria.html)....	14
Lindsey Bever, <i>Botched Oklahoma Execution Reignites Death Penalty Debate</i> , The Washington Post, April 30, 2014	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Catechism of the Catholic Church (available at http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/_INDEX.HTM)	<i>passim</i>
Art C. Cody, <i>The King’s Good Servants: Catholics as Participants in Capital Litigation</i> , 44 J. Catholic Legal Stud. 283 (2005)	2
Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church (available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/pontifical_councils/justpeace/documents/rc_pc_justpeace_doc_20060526_compendio-dott-soc_en.html)	9
Editorial, <i>Catholic Publications Call for End to Capital Punishment</i> , March 5, 2015, http://ncronline.org/news/peace-justice/editorial-catholic-publications-call-end-capital-punishment	3
Max Ehrenfreund, <i>Dennis McGuire executed in Ohio with new combination of lethal drugs</i> , The Washington Post, Jan. 16, 2014.	10
David Gibson & Josephine McKenna, <i>Pope Francis blasts supermax prisons as ‘torture,’</i> Washington Post, Oct. 23, 2014	3
Charles Poladian, <i>Pope Francis Angelus Prayer: Torture A ‘Very Grave Sin,’ Calls For Its End In Sunday’s Address</i> , Int’l Business Times, June 22, 2014.	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (The Gospel of Life) (available at http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae.html)	2
Fernanda Santos, <i>Executed Arizona Inmate Got 15 Times Standard Dose, Lawyers Say</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2014	10
Statement of the Administrative Board, United States Catholic Conference, <i>A Good Friday Appeal to End the Death Penalty</i> (March 1999) (available at http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/death-penalty-capital-punishment/good-friday-appeal.cfm)	2
U.S. Bishops' Statement on Capital Punishment (Nov. 1980) (available at http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/death-penalty-capital-punishment/statement-on-capital-punishment.cfm)	2
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Torture is an Intrinsic Evil: A Catholic Study Guide for a One-Session</i> (2012) (available at http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/torture/upload/torture-is-an-intrinsic-evil-study-guide1.pdf)	9, 14
